

W00A

017

FILED

SID J. WHITE

AUG 7 1995

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

NATHANIEL WHITE,
Petitioner,

versus

CASE NO. 85,603

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY
AND THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

JAMES B. GIBSON, PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

BRYNN NEWTON
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
Florida Bar Number 175150
112-A Orange Avenue
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114-4310
904-252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NUMBER</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
<u>ISSUE I</u>	
D.U.I. MANSLAUGHTER, AND MANSLAUGHTER BY CULPABLE NEGLIGENCE ARE NOT "CONSCIOUSLY VIOLENT" CRIMES AND PRIOR CONVICTIONS THEREOF THUS CANNOT SUPPORT A FINDING THAT A DEFENDANT QUALIFIES FOR SENTENCING AS AN HABITUAL VIOLENT FELONY OFFENDER.	3
<u>ISSUE II</u>	
IF THE NECESSARY PREDICATE CONVICTIONS ARE ABSENT, AN HABITUAL FELONY OFFENDER SENTENCE IS ILLEGAL, AND AN ILLEGAL SENTENCE, EVEN THOUGH PREVIOUSLY AFFIRMED ON DIRECT APPEAL, MAY BE CORRECTED AT ANY TIME.	11
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NUMBER

CASES CITED:

<u>Bedford v. State,</u> 633 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 1994)	11
<u>Canales v. State,</u> 571 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)	10
<u>Ferguson v. State,</u> 594 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992)	12
<u>Gaskins v. State,</u> 502 So. 2d 1344 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	11, 12
<u>Higdon v. State,</u> 465 So. 2d 1309 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)	8
<u>Preston v. State,</u> 444 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 1984)	12
<u>Preston v. State,</u> 56 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 1952)	7
<u>Ross v. State,</u> 601 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 1992)	5
<u>Sanders v. State,</u> 621 So. 2d 723 (Fla. 5th DCA), <u>rev. denied,</u> 629 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 1993)	11, 12
<u>State v. Greene,</u> 348 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1977)	7
<u>State v. Smith,</u> 638 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1994)	8
<u>State v. Stabile,</u> 443 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	11
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 444 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 1983)	7
<u>Tollefson v. State,</u> 525 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	8

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Cont'd)

CASES CITED (Cont'd):

<u>Watkins v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 1148 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	2, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10
<u>White v. State,</u> 651 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)	1, 11
<u>White v. State,</u> 576 So. 2d 307 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)	1
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 948 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991), <u>quashed on other grounds,</u> 599 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 1992)	3

OTHER AUTHORITY:

Section 316.193(3), Florida Statutes (1993)	4, 9
Section 775.084, Florida Statutes (1993)	3
Section 775.084(1)(b)1., Florida Statutes (1993)	2, 4, 5, 9, 12
Section 782.07, Florida Statutes (1993)	4, 9
Section 784.021(1), Florida Statutes (1987)	5
Section 860.01(2), Florida Statutes (1975)	6
